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SURVEY METHOD

This survey was conducted
online within the United
States from June 28-29,
2022 among 1,308
registered voters by

The Harris Poll and HarrisX.

Results were weighted for age within gender, region,
race/ethnicity, marital status, household size, income,
employment, education, political party, and political
ideology where necessary to align them with their actual
proportions in the population. Propensity score weighting
was also used to adjust for respondents’ propensity to be

online.

The poll was supervised by pollsters:

Mark Penn (Chairman, The Harris Poll)

Dritan Nesho (CEO, HarrisX)

Stephen Ansolabehere (Professor and CAPS Director
Emeritus, Harvard University)
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PERCEPTIONS OF THE DIRECTION OF THE COUNTRY
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ML1. In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?
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M2. In general, do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?

VOTERS HOLD SIMILAR NEGATIVE VIEWS
AROUND THE DIRECTION OF THE ECONOMY
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THE PERCEIVED STRENGTH OF U.S. ECONOMY REMAINS UNDERWATER, DOWN 12
POINTS IN TWO MONTHS

How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?
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13. How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?



NEARLY TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS SAY THEY ARE FINANCIALLY ‘GETTING WORSE’ -- THE
HIGHEST RECORDED PERCENTAGE TO-DATE

“No opinion” removed

Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse? 2 response prron in
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14. Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse?



VOTERS ARE PESSIMISTIC ABOUT THEIR LIFE OVER THE NEXT YEAR AND 9 IN 10
VOTERS BELIEVE WE ARE IN OR WILL FACE A RECESSION IN THE NEXT 12 MONTHS

Do you think the U.S. is in a recession now,
will be in a recession in the next year or
most likely will avoid a recession?

In general, are you feeling optimistic or pessimistic about your
life over the next year?

ol oo
Will be in a recession in the
49%
next year
Will avoid a recession

H Pessimistic M About the same

B Optimistic

OUT1: In general, are you feeling optimistic or pessimistic about your life over the next year?
REC: Do you think the U.S. is in a recession now, will be in a recession in the next year or most likely will avoid a recession?




BIDEN’S APPROVAL RATING HAS DROPPED TO A LOW OF 38%

President Biden Overall Approval

57% | 59% | 61% | 62% | 52% | 48% | 43% | 45% | 39% | 38% | 39% | 41% | 41% | 38%
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m Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove

W Strongly disapprove

39% ® Not sure

M3ALT. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President of the United States?



BIDEN’S APPROVAL ON MANAGEMENT OF ISSUES IS WEAK ACROSS THE BOARD

January | February
2021

The Economy 56% 61%
Stimulating Jobs 58% 58%
Fighting 55% 59%
Terrorism

Immigration 52% 56%
Foreign Affairs 52% 61%
éti?inistering the 49% 62%
Reactmg to 47% 6%
coronavirus

Dealing with

violence and

crime in the

country

Handling inflation

M3A. Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on ...?

60%
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59%

48%

56%

60%

71%

60%

59%

58%

52%

58%

62%

69%

55%

May 2021

62%

62%

59%

53%

58%

61%

70%

56%

Approve Biden on...

(Strongly or Somewhat Approve)

61%

61%

59%
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59%

62%

69%
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May 2022 Jun 2022

36% 32%
45% 43%
42% 40%
38% 37%
41% 39%
42% 38%
53% 50%
38% 34%
34% 28%
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GOP APPROVAL SHOWS A SLIGHT DECLINE FOR THE THIRD STRAIGHT MONTH

GOP Approval
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Ma4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job?
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DEMOCRATIC PARTY HAS DROPPED MORE MEANINGFULLY TO 40%

Democratic Party Approval
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MB5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job?



CONGRESSIONAL APPROVAL HITS LOWEST POINT YET AT 28%

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?
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CONL1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?
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m Strongly approve

= Somewhat approve

= Somewhat disapprove
M Strongly disapprove

m Don't know
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TRUMP, PENCE AND SANDERS REMAIN TOP
THREE MOST FAVORABLE POLITICAL FIGURES

Favorability of
Political Figures

m Very favorable
Favorable

® Never heard of them
No opinion
Unfavorable

M Very unfavorable

Donald Trump
Bernie Sanders
Mike Pence
Joe Biden
Kamala Harris
Ted Cruz
Hillary Clinton
Ron DeSantis

Nancy Pelosi

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

Mike Pompeo
Chuck Schumer
Mitch McConnell
Joe Manchin
Tim Scott
Anthony Blinken
Kyrsten Sinema

Vladimir Putin

26%
26% B o 18%
2% 7%

2

2% W 1%
14% 20%
| 14% |

1% [ 2%

18%
16%
18%
18%

19% [ 20% 18%
B 16%
Y 13+ T 30%
X 12« [T 30%
2 12+ 29%

17%

B o% | 12%

16% 7% 12%
14%
12%

14%
14%
8%
15%
10%

13%
12%

B o« 16%

1% [ 10%

B 1%

B o
B
I 32%
Bl

9%
10%
11%
12%

Donald Trump
Bernie Sanders
Mike Pence
Joe Biden
Kamala Harris
Ted Cruz
Hillary Clinton
Ron DeSantis

Nancy Pelosi

Alexandria Ocasio-
Cortez

Mike Pompeo
Chuck Schumer
Mitch McConnell
Joe Manchin
Tim Scott
Anthony Blinken
Kyrsten Sinema

Vladimir Putin

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.

42%

40%

39%

38%

37%

35%

34%

34%

29%

27%

27%

26%

25%

25%

23%

18%

16%

9%

50%

42%

40%

54%

50%

41%

53%

28%

56%

40%

29%

39%

47%

28%

20%

24%

24%

75%

Favorable [Unfavorable
(NET) (NET)

-12%

-12%

-1%

-16%

-13%

-16%

-19%

+6%

-27%

-13%

-2%

-13%

-22%

-3%

+3%

-6%

-8%

-66%
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MILITARY, AMAZON AND POLICE ARE MOST FAVORABLE

INST'TUTIONS Favorable| Unfavora
(NET) |[ble (NET)

U.S. Military 34% | o o« U.S. Military 78% 11%  +67%

Amazon 37% I 9% 9% Amazon 73% 17% +56%

Favorabi"ty Police 34% |8% 14% Police 67% 24% +43%
Of Institutions Centers for Disease Control 38% I 12%  13% Centers for Disease Control  59% 27% +32%
FBI 38% I 14% 14% FBI 58% 27% +31%

NATO 33% . 21% 12% NATO 51% 24% +33%

m Very favorable Facebook 30% | 2% 20% 19% Facebook 48% 39% +9%

Favorable Department of Justice 35% | 20% 14% Department of Justice ~ 48% 34% +14%

B Never heard of them U.S. Supreme Court 20% 27% I 12% 19% 20% U.S. Supreme Court 47% 39% +8%

No opinion Black Lives Matter 20% 23% I 13% 11% 319% Black Lives Matter 43% 42% +1%

Unfavorable

Twitter RS 25% I 24% 18% 20% Twitter 36% 38% -2%

m Very unfavorable china [B 10% |7 18% 24% 40% China 15% 64% %

Antifa B s% - 239% 10% 39% Antifa 13% 50% -37%

Russia [

% 7%I 13% 18% 1A Russia 11% 74% -63%

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.



NOTABLE SHIFTS IN VOTER’S PRIORITIES: CORONAVIRUS DOWN; GUNS, WOMEN’S
RIGHTS, SCHOOL SAFETY UP

What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today? Please select three.

Price increases / inflation GGG 0%
Economy and jobs GGG 29%
Guns I 00%  +7
Immigration GG 19%
Women'srights I 7% +6
National debt/ federal budget deficits GGG 3%
School safety G 13% +8
Health care GG 12%
Crime and drugs GGG 12 -5
Environment / climate change GGG 1% -3
Corruption NG 11%
Coronavirus INEEEEGEGEGEGGGN—— 11 -6
Terrorism / national security GGG 10%
January 6th I o
Taxes NN 3
Education G 3%
Race relations NG 7%
Voting rights I 7%
Civil disorder NG 7%
Income inequality NG %
Criminal justice (policing, courts, prisons) I %
Political correctness / cancel culture I 5%
Foreign policy G 4%
Policing I 4%
Cybersecurity 1IN 4%
Defense I 4%
Other M 1%

11. What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today?



INFLATION REMAINS A TOP CONCERN FOR AMERICANS

What is your greatest / second greatest concern?

m Right now, which is your greatest concern

= Which is your second greatest concern

Inflation 44% 18% 62%
Energy prices 28%
(answer choice added June 22) Abortion rights 25%
Crime Iz IV 24%
Immigration WA L/ 21%
Stopping climate change [FA /4 14%
Foreign policy issues like Ukraine 11%
Promoting racial equity 9%

Curbing political correctness ¥:5v4 7%

ISSX: What is your greatest / second greatest concern?
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MIDTERMS &

HORSERACE




CONGRESSIONAL (GENERIC) HORSERACE A DEAD HEAT WITH DEMS AND GOP VOTING
ON PARTY LINES

If the congressional election were held today would you REDUEIC

be more likely to vote for a Democrat or a Republican for

Congress? Democrat 95% 5%
GOP 7% 93%

IND/OTH 48% 52%

Male 48% 52%

Female 53% 47%

White 41% 59%

Black or AA 86% 14%

Hispanic 63% 37%

18-34 61% 39%

35-54 52% 48%

55+ 43% 57%

Urban 67% 33%

Suburban 49% 51%

B Democrat H Republican — - p—

CON2022A: If the congressional election were held today would you be more likely to vote for a Democrat or a Republican for Congress?



MOST SAY THEY HAVE DOUBTS ABOUT BIDEN’S MENTAL FITNESS

Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old
President of the United States or do you to be President or do you think he is showing he
have doubts about his fitness for office? is fit to be president?

(Split sample)

May: 48%

May: 62%

M He is mentally fit m Showing he is too old
M | have doubts about his fitness B Showing he is fit to be president
He is mentally fit | have doubts Showing he is Showing he is fit
about his fitness too old to be president
Democrat 73% 27% Democrat 34% 66%
GOP 11% 89% GOP 87% 13%
IND/OTH 33% 67% IND/OTH 73% 27%
Male 39% 61% Male 68% 32%
Female 41% 59% Female 599% 41%

BID1: Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as President of the United States or do you have doubts about his fitness for office?
BID2: Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old to be President or do you think he is showing he is fit to be president?




TRUMP IS A CLEAR FAVORITE IN A PROSPECTIVE GOP PRIMARY; DESANTIS IS NOW THE
CLEAR RUNNER UP

If the Republican presidential primary for the If former President Donald Trump does not
2024 election was held today, who would you run for president in 2024, who would you
vote for? (GOP voters) vote for in the GOP primary? (GOP voters)

Donald Tump | Ron DeSantis

Ron DeSantis - M|ke Pence
Mike Pence

' - Ted Cruz

Nikki Haley %
l ° Nikki Haley
Marco Rubio IZ%

o I

Timscott [Ja% Mike Pompeo [
TedCruz | 1% Marco Rubio '%
Mike Pompeo |1% Tim Scott IZ%

Someone else l% Someone else

Don't know / Unsure - Don't know / Unsure -

GOPPRIM1: If the Republican presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today, who would you vote for?
GOPPRIM2: If former President Donald Trump does not run for president in 2024, who would you vote for in the GOP primary?
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IN DEMOCRATIC HORSERACE, BIDEN IS THE FAVORITE, BUT HE IS ONLY SUPPORTED BY

LESS THAN A THIRD OF DEMOCRATIC VOTERS; HARRIS IS THE RUNNER UP

If the Democratic presidential primary for the
2024 election was held today, who would you
vote for? (DEM voters)

30%
18%

8%

6%

6%

%

M%

B%

2%

Joe Biden

Kamala Harris
Bernie Sanders
Hillary Clinton

Pete Buttigieg
Stacey Abrams
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Elizabeth Warren
Amy Klobuchar

Joe Manchin
Michael Bloomberg
Someone else

Don't know/Unsure

11%
| 1%

DEM2024A: If the Democratic presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today, who would you vote for?
DEM2024B: If President Biden decides not to run again in 2024, who would you prefer to be the Democratic candidate?

If President Biden decides not to run again in
2024, who would you prefer to be the
Democratic candidate? (DEM voters)

Kamala Harris
Hillary Clinton
Bernie Sanders
Pete Buttigieg
Elizabeth Warren
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Amy Klobuchar
Stacey Abrams
Michael Bloomberg
Joe Manchin
Someone else

Don't know/Unsure
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TRUMP WINS HYPOTHETICAL HORSERACE VERSUS BIDEN OR HARRIS

If the 2024 election for President were If the 2024 election for President were If the 2024 election for President were
held today and it was between Donald held today and it was between Donald held today and it was between Ron
Trump, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Trump, the Republican and Kamala DeSantis, the Republican and Kamala
Democrat, who would you vote for? Harris, the Democrat, who would you Harris, the Democrat, who would you

vote for? vote for?

W Donald Trump B Donald Trump M Ron DeSantis
M Joe Biden B Kamala Harris W Kamala Harris
W Don't Know / Unsure W Don't Know / Unsure W Don't Know / Unsure

H3: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H5: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H7: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
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MOST VOTERS SAY BIDEN SHOULD NOT RUN FOR A SECOND TERM, CITING THAT HE IS
A BAD PRESIDENT

Do you think President Biden should run for a second Why should Biden not run in 2024? [Among
term or not run for a second term? those who say he should not run]

He's a bad president

He's too old

It's time for a change 26%

B Not run H Run

PRESELEC1: Do you think President Biden should run for a second term or not run for a second term?
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PRESELEC2: Why should Biden not run in 2024?




SIXIN TEN VOTERS DO NOT THINK TRUMP SHOULD RUN IN 2024

Do you think Donald Trump should run for president
again in 2024?

B Not run H Run

PRESELEC3: Do you think Donald Trump should run for president again in 2024?
PRESELEC4: Why should Donald Trump not run for president in 2024?

Why should Donald Trump not run for
president in 2024? [Among those who say he
should not run]

He's erratic 36%

He will divide America

He's responsible for January 6th
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SIX IN TEN VOTERS WOULD CONSIDER A MODERATE CANDIDATE OVER BIDEN/TRUMP

Would you consider a moderate independent candidate By Party
for president if the 2024 match was between Donald
T dJ Bid Id id Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH

rump and Joe Biden, o.r you would not consider a Consider 0% c300 e
moderate independent? Not consider 36% 47% 34%

By Gender
Column % Male Female

Consider 64% 58%

May: 58% Not consider 36% 42%

By Age

Column % 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+

Consider 64% 66% 55% 56%

Not consider 36% 34% 45% 44%

B Consider M Not consider

PRESELECS5: Would you consider a moderate independent candidate for president if the 2024 match was between Donald Trump and Joe Biden, or you would not consider a
moderate independent?




JAN 6

COMMISSION




OVER HALF OF US VOTERS ARE FOLLOWING THE JAN 6 HEARINGS

How closely have you been paying attention to the Congressional hearing on the January
6th Capitol Hill riots?

Very closely 20%

Somewhat closely 35%

Somewhat not closely 22%

Not closely at all 23%

JixJune22: How closely have you been paying attention to the Congressional hearing on the January 6th Capitol Hill riots?
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A SLIGHTLY MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY THE HEARINGS ARE BIASED/PARTISAN

Do you think that the investigation and hearings on the Do you think the investigation and hearing of the January
January 6th riots set up by House Speaker Nancy Pelosi 6th riots by a special committee of the House of
are fair or biased? Representatives brought together by House Speaker

Nancy Pelosi is working as an independent inquiry into
what happened or is it more of a partisan e

B Fair M Biased W It's working as an independent inquiry into what happened

W It's more of a partisan exercise to gain political points

By Pa rty Fair 83% 16% 42% By Pa rty It's Working as an 70% 21% 43%
Biased 17% 84% 58% independent inquiry
It's more of a partisan 30% 79% 579%

exercise

J2xJune22: Do you think that the investigation and hearings on the January 6th riots set up by House Speaker Nancy Pelosi are fair or biased?
J3xJune22: Do you think the investigation and hearing of the January 6th riots by a special committee of the House of Representatives brought together by House Speaker Nancy
Pelosi is working as an independent inquiry into what happened or is it more of a partisan exercise aimed at scoring political points?
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MOST VOTERS SAY CONGRESS SHOULD FOCUS ON OTHER THINGS OVER
INVESTIGATING JAN 6

Do you think Congress should be concentrating on
investigating January 6th or should they instead be
focusing on other issues like crime and inflation?

By Party
Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
Concentrate on 63% 14% 33%
Jan 6
!nvestlgate other 37% 86% 67%
issues

W Concentrate on Jan 6 M Investigate other issues
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JaxJune22: Do you think Congress should be concentrating on investigating January 6th or should they instead be focusing on other issues like crime and inflation?



VOTERS BLAME HOLD PROTESTERS AND DONALD TRUMP EQUALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR

THE CAPITOL RIOTS

Who do you think is most responsible for the

J5xJune22: Who do you think is most responsible for the Capitol riots?

Capitol riots?

Protesters 28%

Donald Trump 29%

Both equally 30%

Neither MPAZA

By Party
Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
Protesters 11% 51% 20%
Donald Trump 46% 15% 27%
Both equally 39% 18% 34%
Neither 4% 16% 19%
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A MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY THE CAPITOL RIOTS WERE A PROTEST THAT TURNED
VIOLENT, BUT THAT THE EVENTS THAT LED TO THE RIOTS WERE PRE-PLANNED

Do you think that the people who entered the U.S. Capitol
on January 6th were attempting an armed insurrection or
were they engaged in a protest that then turned violent?

Do you think the Capitol riots on January 6th were pre-
planned by right wing groups such as the Proud Boys or
were they a spontaneous protest that tuned violent?

B Attempting armed insurrection

W Engaged in a protest that then turned violent M Pre-planned  H Spontaneous protest
Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
il-:lt::::\g:ir;gn armed 68% 21% 43% :;Z-:::::::s 80% 44% 59%

. 20% 56% 41%
Engagedina r?rotest that 329% 79% 57% protest
then turned violent

J6xJune22: Do you think that the people who entered the US Capitol on January 6th were attempting an armed insurrection or were they engaged in a protest that then turned violent?
J7xJune22: Do you think the Capitol riots on January 6th were pre-planned by right wing groups such as the Proud Boys or were they a spontaneous protest that tuned violent?




VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON TRUMP’S IMPACT ON INSTIGATING THE RIOTS

Do you think former President Donald Trump incited the Do you think Donald Trump deliberately encouraged the
crowd to attack the US Capitol or was this a spontaneous Capitol riots through his words and actions or was it not

protest that turned violent?

49% 51%

B Trump incited the crowd to attack the Capitol

deliberate?

B Was a spontaneous protest that turned violent W Deliberately encouraged B Not deliberate
Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
Trump incited the crowd . . o Deliberately . 5 o
to attack the Capitol e 17% 52% encouraged 84% 22% 52%

Was a spontaneous

() 0, o
protest that turned violent 21% 83% 48%

J8: Do you think former President Donald Trump incited the crowd to attack the US Capitol or was this a spontaneous protest that turned violent?
J9: Do you think Donald Trump deliberately encouraged the Capitol riots through his words and actions or was it not deliberate?

Not deliberate 16% 78% 48%
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MOST VOTERS SAY TRUMP’S POLARIZATION LED TO JAN 6; THEY ARE SPLIT ON
WHETHER TO PARDON NON-VIOLENT PARTICIPANTS IN THE RIOTS

Do you think former President Trump after the 2020
election created a polarized political environment that
eventually led to the Capitol riots on January 6th or was
he posturing just like all politicians do and did not intend
for Jan 6th to happen?

Would you favor or oppose pardoning those who were
non-violent protesters at the Capitol on January 6th?

W Created a polarized political environment that led to Jan 6th

W Posturing just like all politicians do and did notintend for Jan 6th to happen H Favor W OppOSE
Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH Column % [p]3)Y] GOP IND/OTH
Created a polarized 84% 7% 51% Favor 37% 69% 47%
political environment Oppose 63% 31% 53%
Pos.tt.n'.mgjust like all 16% 73% 49%
politicians

J10: Do you think former President Trump after the 2020 election created a polarized political environment that eventually led to the Capitol riots on January 6th or was he
posturing just like all politicians do and did not intend for Jan 6th to happen?

J11: Would you favor or oppose pardoning those who were non-violent protesters at the Capitol on January 6th?




TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS SAY THE HEARINGS ARE DIVIDING THE COUNTRY AND NOT
HEALING IT; A MAJORITY IS ALSO CONCERNED THAT THE RIOTS ARE BEING USED TO

SILENCE POLITICAL VOICES ON THE RIGHT

Do you think the Capitol riots are being used as an excuse
to silence political voices on the right or is the reaction to
them a legitimate response to the violence?

B Being used as an excuse to silence voices on the right

M Legitimate response to the violence

Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
Being used as an
excuse to silence 46% 73% 55%

voices on the right
Legitimate response

0, 0, o
to the violence 54% 27% 45%

Do you think the Congressional hearings on the Capitol
riots are helping heal or are diving further the country?

B Helping heal M Dividing further

Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
Helping heal 57% 12% 28%
Dividing further 43% 88% 72%

J12: Do you think the Capitol riots are being used as an excuse to silence political voices on the right or is the reaction to them a legitimate response to the violence?

J13: Do you think the Congressional hearings on the Capitol riots are helping heal or are diving further the country?
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ON THE NET, VOTERS SAY THE HEARINGS ARE BAD PUBLICITY FOR TRUMP; A
MAJORITY WANT TO TAKE SOME FORM OF ACTION ON THE RIOTS

Do you think the Congressional hearing on the Capitol
riots are helping Donald Trump by bringing him back into
the spotlight or are harming him by implying he incited

. L S
violence and then didn't stop it that day? Which is closest to your view:

As a nation, we should just move on from
the events of January 6th. What is done
isdone

20%

As a nation, we cannot move on without
those who occupied the Capitol being
severely punished

21% 30%

M Helping M Harming

As a nation, we cannot move on if we do
not punish the political leaders found to
have encouraged or incited the rioting

38% >0%

Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
Helping 36% 36% 35%
Harming 64% 64% 65%

J14: Do you think the Congressional hearing on the Capitol riots are helping Donald Trump by bringing him back into the spotlight or are harming him by implying he incited violence and then didn't stop it that day?
J15: Which is closest to your view?

By Party

GOP

IND/OTH

64% 38%
12% 20%
24% 42%
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AFTER BEING EXPOSED TO ALL QUESTIONS, VOTERS ARE STILL SPLIT ON WHETHER
TRUMP WAS ULTIMATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RIOTS

Based on all that you have learned was Donald Trump ultimately responsible for the riot on January
6th or were others responsible?

By Party
Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
Ultimately 83% 21% 49%
responsible
Others 17% 79% 51%
responsible

B Ultimately responsible B Others responsible

J16: Based on all that you have learned was Donald Trump ultimately responsible for the riot on January 6th or were others responsible?



ROE VS. WADE




OVER HALF OF VOTERS OPPOSE SCOTUS OVERTURNING ROE VS. WADE

How closely have you been paying attention to the
Supreme Court repealing Roe vs. Wade last week?

Very closely 34%

Somewhat closely 38%

Somewhat not closely 16%

Not closely at all 12%

AB1xJune22: How closely have you been paying attention to the Supreme Court repealing Roe vs. Wade last week?
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OVER HALF OF VOTERS OPPOSE SCOTUS OVERTURNING ROE VS. WADE

Do you support or oppose the Supreme Court’s decision to By Gender
overturn Roe vs Wade, which allows each state to decide
. L. 4o Column % Male Female
its own standards for abortion instead of a set right? Support 529 399%
Oppose 48% 61%
By Party
Column % DEM (c{o] IND/OTH
Support 31% 63% 40%
Oppose 69% 37% 60%
By Age
Column % 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Support 39% 48% 45% 48%
Oppose 61% 52% 55% 52%

By Geographical Area

M Support B Oppose

Column % Urban  Suburban Rural
Support 53% 39% 49%
Oppose 47% 61% 51%
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AB2xJune22: Do you support or oppose the Supreme Court’s decision to overturn Roe vs Wade, which allows each state to decide its own standards for abortion instead of a set right?



A MAJORITY OF VOTERS EXPECT A ROLL-BACK OF ABORTION RIGHTS AT THE STATE

LEVEL

Do you think your state should allow abortion...?

Only in cases of rape and incest

By Party

By Gender

Up to 9 months

Up to 23 weeks
Up to 15 weeks
Up to six weeks

Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
23 week and longer 40% 16% 30%
No more than 15 60% 34% 70%
weeks

Column % Male Female

23 week and longer 31% 25%

No more than 15 69% 75%

weeks

AB3xJune22: Do you think your state should allow abortion...
AB4xJune22: What you do think your state will allow...

What you do think your state will allow...?

Only in cases of rape and incest

By Party

By Gender

Up to 9 months

Up to 23 weeks
Up to 15 weeks
Up to six weeks

Column % DEM
23 week and longer 35%
No more than 15 65%
weeks

Column % Male
23 week and longer 29%
No more than 15 71%
weeks

GOP
16%

84%

Female
25%

75%

IND/OTH
31%

69%
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/7 IN 10 VOTERS BELIEVE THE SUPREME COURT HAS CREATED TURMOIL WHEN IT
COMES TO ABORTION LAW; NEVERTHELESS LESS THAN A THIRD OF VOTERS SAY
ABORTION LAW SHOULD BE SET FEDERALLY BY CONGRESSIONAL VOTE

Do you think it is better for abortion standards to be set
by judges of the supreme court, by a vote of congress or
by the legislatures of each individual state?

Do you think the Supreme Court decision has settled the
law on abortion or has created turmoil?

B Supreme Court Judges B Congressional vote

W State legislatures

igﬂ:‘:’ﬂzges 27%  26%  22% | 26%  24% | 31%  32%  23% = 12%

f\‘l’:f;ess'ma 41%  23%  27% | 33%  29% | 37%  27%  30% = 29%
M Settled the law M Created turmoil m—

esislatures | 32%  52%  51% | 42%  47% | 32%  41%  4T%  58%

AB5xJune22: Do you think the Supreme Court decision has settled the law on abortion or has created turmoil?
AB6xJune22: Do you think it is better for abortion standards to be set by judges of the supreme court, by a vote of congress or by the legislatures of each individual state?
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OVER A THIRD OF VOTERS DEEM SCOTUS TO BE LEGITIMATE AND BELIEVE
DEMOCRATIC SUGGESTIONS THAT IT IS ILLEGITIMATE ARE WRONG

Do you consider the Supreme Court of the United States to

be legitimate or illegitimate?

M Legitimate M lllegitimate

Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
Legitimate 54% 76% 58%
lllegitimate 46% 24% 42%

AB7: Do you consider the Supreme Court of the United States to be legitimate or illegitimate?
ABS: Is it right or wrong for democrats to call the Supreme Court illegitimate?

Is it right or wrong for democrats to call the Supreme
Court illegitimate?

M Right B Wrong

Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
Right 66% 18% 39%
Wrong 34% 82% 61%
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THE ROE DECISION HAS A NET NEUTRAL IMPACT ON MIDTERM VOTING

Does the decision make you more likely to vote in the
midterms for a democrat, for a republican or not affect
how you vote in the midterms?

By Party
Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
More likely to vote 70% 9% 25%
for a democrat
More likely .to vote 129% 67% 27%
for a republican
No effect 18% 24% 48%

W More likely to vote for a democrat
B More likely to vote for a republican
W No effect
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AB9: Does the decision make you more likely to vote in the midterms for a democrat, for a republican or not affect how you vote in the midterms?



VOTER DON’T WANT PEOPLE TO PROTEST OUTSIDE JUSTICE’'S HOMES; THEY ARE SPLIT
ON WHETHER THESE PROTESTERS SHOULD BE ARRESTED OR NOT

Should people be allowed to protest outside the homes of
Supreme Court Justices?

HYes HNo
Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
Yes 55% 21% 38%
No 45% 79% 62%

AB10: Should people be allowed to protest outside the homes of Supreme Court Justices?
AB11: Should people protesting outside the homes of Supreme Court Justices be arrested or not?

Should people protesting outside the homes of Supreme

Court Justices be arrested or not?

HYes HNo
Column % DEM GOP IND/OTH
Yes 43% 64% 45%
No 57% 36% 55%
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SIXIN TEN VOTERS ARE OK WITH BUSINESSES COVERING TRAVEL COSTS FOR
EMPLOYEES SEEKING ABORTIONS

As a result of the decision several corporations announced Do you think this type of support from corporations should
that they will cover cross-state travel and medical be legal or not legal?
expenses for employees who wish to have an abortion.

Do you support or oppose businesses taking such
decisions?

B Support M Oppose M Legal M Not legal
Column % DEM GOP  IND/OTH Column % DEM GOP  IND/OTH
Support 80% 37% 61% Legal 79% 45% 60%
Oppose 20% 63% 39% Not legal 21% 55% 40%

AB12: As a result of the decision several corporations announced that they will cover cross-state travel and medical expenses for employees who wish to have an abortion. Do you
support or oppose businesses taking such decisions?
AB13: Do you think this type of support from corporations should be legal or not legal?
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MOST VOTERS HAVE BEEN FOLLOWING THE GUN CONTROL BILL

How closely have you been paying attention to the bipartisan gun control bill that passed
Congress and was signed into law last week?

Very closely 22%

Somewhat closely 38%

Somewhat not closely 22%

Not closely at all 18%

GUNCONTROL1: How closely have you been paying attention to the bipartisan gun control bill that passed Congress and was signed into law last week?

48



VOTERS SAY HARSHER PENALTIES FOR ILLEGAL PURCHASES WILL HAVE THE GREATEST
IMPACT; NEVERTHELESS NONE OF THE ELEMENTS OF THE GUN CONTROL BILL ARE
VIEWED BY A MAJORITY TO HAVE A LARGE IMPACT

In your view will each of the following elements of the gun control bill have large impact,
small impact, or no impact at all on gun violence in America?

W Large impact = Small impact ® No impact atall
Creating harsher penalties for straw purchases and gun trafficking. 45% 34% 21%
Enhancing background checks for gun buyers 21 years of age 45% 35% 20%
Closing the so-called "boyfriend loophole" to prevent convicted domestic
. . 42% 37% 21%
abusers from purchasing a firearm for five years
Allocating billions for mental health services 39% 39% 22%
Providing $750 million in grants to incentivize states to start crisis intervention
32% 40% 28%
programs
Clarifying the definition of a federally licensed firearms dealer 30% 40% 30%

GUNCONTROL2r: In your view will each of the following elements of the gun control bill have large impact, small impact, or no impact at all on gun violence in America?run for
president in 2024?




UKRAINE




HALF OF VOTERS SAY NEITHER SIDE IS WINNING IN THE WAR IN UKRAINE

Who do you think is winning the war in Ukraine?

B Ukraine M Russia M Neither

UKR1xJune22: Who do you think is winning the war in Ukraine?
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